

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.525/2018

NEHA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NITESH KUMAR VIDYARTHI

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION; and, IA No.46806/2018-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 15-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Sheenu Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. R.P. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Nitesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. A.K. Prasad, learned counsel for the respondent submits that there is a possibility of settlement and the matter may be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore such possibility.

We see no reason to decline an opportunity to the parties to do so. We accordingly refer the parties to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

We direct the parties to appear before the Mediation Centre on 07.08.2019 at 11.00 a.m.

The respondent-husband is directed to pay a sum of Rs.20000/- to the petitioner-wife for her expenses to attend the proceedings in Mediation.

The Mediation Centre shall submit its report to this Court as early as possible.

List this matter for further consideration on 21.08.2019. .

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER