

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.525/2018

NEHA SINGH

Petitioner

VERSUS

NITESH KUMAR VIDYARTHI

Respondent

O R D E R

Pursuant to the order dated 15.07.2019, the matter was referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of settlement between the parties.

We are happy to note that the parties have settled the matter. The Mediation Report dated 13.08.2019, which has been placed on record has appended Settlement Agreement dated 07.08.2019 arrived at between the parties, which is signed by the parties as well as their counsel.

Learned counsel appearing for both sides submit that the parties have agreed to abide by the terms of settlement.

Said Settlement Agreement dated 07.08.2019 is taken on record.

This transfer petition stands disposed of in terms of the agreement.

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

.....J.
[VINEET SARAN]

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 21, 2019

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No.525/2018

NEHA SINGH

Petitioner

VERSUS

NITESH KUMAR VIDYARTHI

Respondent

(FOR ADMISSION; and, IA No.46806/2018 - FOR STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 21-08-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Malhotra, AOR
Ms. Seenu Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This transfer petition stands disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Order is placed on the File)